STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

Rl CHARD A. HERNANDEZ,

Charging Party, Case No. SF-CE-1949

)
)
)
)
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)
EAST SIDE UNI ON H GH SCHOOL ) Decenber 1, 1997
DI STRI CT, )
)
Respondent . )
)
Appearance: R chard A. Hernandez, on his own behal f.

Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Anador, Menbers.
DECI SI ON
JOHNSON, Menber:  Thi s. case is before the Public Enpl oymént
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Richard A Hernandez
(Hernandez) to a Board agent's dismssal of his unfair practice
charge. In his charge, Hernandez alleged that the East Side
Uni on H gh School District (D strict) violated the Educational
Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)! by assigning himto teach
outside his credentialed area in violation of a provision of the
col l ective bargaining agreenent (CBA) between the District and
the East Side Teachers Association (Association).
BACKGROUND
_ Hernandez is enployed as an instructor in the District, and
is exclusively represented by the Association. The District and

the Association are parties to a CBAin effect from

'EERA js codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.
ehless otherwise indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code.



August 31, 1996 thrdugh August 30, 1999. Article 8 of ‘the CBA

states, in pertinent

8.3 Reassi
caprici ous.

part:

gnnments will not be arbitrary or
Such placements nust conformto

Ed. Code and credential requirenents.

8.5 The D

strict wll make every effort to

bal ance teacher schedul es so that equa
opportunity is afforded all unit nenbers who

request to
regardl ess

teach all levels of courses,
of seniority.

On July 2, 1997, Hernandez filed the instant unfair practice

charge, which states

inits entirety:

-See Attached Papers- Violated Article 8.3

of the coll
Assi gned Ri

ective Bargaining agreenent.
chard Hernandez to teach outside

of his credentialed area and did this with
full know edge that this did not conformto
the Ed. Code. _ '

The Board agent

Her nandez fil ed

whi ch the Board agent

di sm ssed his charge for |ack of standing.
HERNANDEZ' APPEAL
an appeal which challenges the basis on

di sm ssed his charge.

DI SCUSSI ON

Al t hough the Board agent dismssed this case for |ack of

standi ng, we conclude that EERA requires us to disnmss the charge

for a different reason.? EERA section 3541.5(b) provides that:

The board shall not have the authority to
enforce agreenents between the parties, and

shal | not
based on a
t hat - woul d

I ssue a conplaint on any charge
| eged viol ati on of any agreenent
not also constitute an unfair

practice under this chapter.

’Because this case is being disnmissed for a di f f erent

reason, we will not

address the standing issue.
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In Gant Joint Union Hi gh School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 196, the Board discussed this statutory limt on its
authority to enforce agreenents between parties. The Board
observed:

This is not to say that every breach of
contract also violates the Act. Such a
breach must anount to a change of policy, not
merely a default in a contractual obligation,
before it constitutes a violation of the duty
to bargain. This distinction is crucial. A
change of policy has, by definition, a
generalized effect or continuing inpact upon
the terns and conditions of enploynent of
bargai ning unit nenbers. On the other hand,
when an enpl oyer unilaterally breaches an
agreenment without instituting a new policy of
general application or continuing effect, its
conduct, though renedi able through the courts
or arbitration, does not violate the

Act .

Thus, an alleged contract breach nmust also constitute a change in
policy having a generalized effect or continuing inpact on the
terms and conditions of enploynént of bargaining unit nmenbers
before PERB can find it to be a violation of EERA

Her nandez alleges that the District breached the CBA. He
provides no facts or allegations to denonstrate that the
District's action also constitutes a change in policy having a
generalized effect or continuing inpact on bargaining unit
henbers, inviolation of EERA. Based on EERA section 3541. 5(b),
the Board has no authority to either enforce the parties'

agreenent or to issue a conplaint based on Hernandez' -charge.



ORDER
The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CE-1949 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Amador joined in this Decision.



